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TOWN OF BARNSTABLE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETINGS OF TOWN DEPARTMENT AND ALL TOWN BOARDS 
As Required by Chapter 28 of the Acts of 2009 which amends MGL Chapter 30 A 

 

Licensing Authority Minutes 

____________________________________________________________ 

DATE OF MEETING: January 12, 2015 

Check below which one applies  

The Clerk’s office has this meeting date already posted __X__ 

 This is a special meeting which has not been posted_____  
 

TIME:  9:30 a.m.  
PLACE: 2nd Floor Hearing Room, 367 Main Street, Hyannis, MA 
 

A regular meeting of the Barnstable Licensing Authority was held on Monday, January 
12, 2015. Chairman Martin Hoxie called the meeting to order at 9:30 A.M.  He 
introduced Gene Burman, Vice Chairman; Ron Semprini, Clerk; David Nunheimer, 
Associate Commissioner ; Richard V. Scali,  Director of Regulatory Services, Elizabeth 
G. Hartsgrove, Consumer Affairs Supervisor Lt. John Murphy and Patrolman Steve 
Maher, Liaison Officers from the Barnstable Police Department, and Maggie Flynn, 
Recording Secretary. 
 
 
Vote to accept Minutes:   

Vote to accept minutes of the 12/29/2014 Meeting. 
 
A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken to accept the minutes of the 12/29/2014 meeting. 
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Public Hearings: 

 
1. Amendment to Annual Live Entertainment License:   Application has been 

received from Pain D’Avignon II Inc., d/b/a Pain D’Avignon Café-Boulangerie, 15 
Hinckley Road, Hyannis, Mario C Mariani, Manager, for additions to the existing Annual 
Live Entertainment License for outside amplified entertainment on existing patio. 
Entertainment to include an outdoor dance floor, live music not to exceed four 
performers and a 10x10 platform with an E-Z - up removable tent. Outdoor seating of 22 
as approved by the Building Commissioner. Hours of entertainment are 12:00 PM to 
12:45 AM. 

 
Attorney David Lawler and Mario Mariani appeared on behalf of the application. 
This is an addition to the existing indoor entertainment license. The recent use 
inside is for a 4 piece band; no change in numbers. We are trying to have 
entertainment on Wednesday evenings but asking for the whole week. Unique 
request in industrial area; there has been a complaint in the past. In the past, 
there has been entertainment outdoors with no complaints. Precedent does not 
come into play at this location. Requesting outdoor speakers to play very soft 
music, move the band outdoors. Need to be vigilant about patrons not leaving the 
area and only consume beverages where it is allowed. In business for over 24 
years; move tables off the dance floor, approved by Mr. Perry; Building 
Commissioner.  
Mr. Hoxie asked about music type, jazz, opera and show tunes; clientele is 
mainly 45 years and older. Mr. Hoxie reiterated that all music needs to be 
contained. Mr. Semprini asked what is the current Entertainment schedule; one 
night per week; would like all nights. E-Z Tent is a white 10x10 structure to 
prevent the moisture from getting on the band and dance floor that is secured to 
the ground. Gene Burman asked the size of the existing patio, 20x40, boarded by 
5 feet tall bushes, all speakers are towards the building. From May to September 
we are very busy and this will allow us to have both entertainment and seating.  
 
Mr. Scali asked if all is contained on the patio now you are explaining that the 
tent is off the patio. The plan the Building Commissioner approved has nothing to 
do with a tent being off the patio.  
 
Continue until 2/09/2015 meeting.  
 

2. Change of Manager on All Alcohol Common Victualler License:  Application 
of Beech Tree Cantina LLC d/b/a Beech Tree Cantina/Off the Hook Sushi Bar, 599 
Main Street, Hyannis, on their Annual All Alcohol Common Victualler License, for a 
Change of Manager from Paul Beatty to Jared Pane. 

 
**** Continued from 12/29/2014 Hearing **** 
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Jared Pane appeared on behalf of the application. Mr. Hoxie stated to Mr. Pane 
that he is going to be the manger again. It was asked if any changes are 
planned; not until the manager application is fully approved.  Mr. Scali inquired if 
Mr. Pane is there full time; yes except in the off season I coach basketball.  
 
A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken to accept the application as presented. 
 

 
3. Transfer of Wine and Malt Retail Package Store License:   Application has 

been filed by Old Village Store of West Barnstable, LLC, 2455 Meetinghouse 
Way, West Barnstable Daniel J Devlin, Manager, for transfer of an Annual Wine 
& Malt Retail Package Store License:, 2455 Meetinghouse Way, West 
Barnstable: A general store with one primary entrance/exit on Route 149 and 
employee exit to Route 149.  Alcohol area on existing north side retail area of 
building approx. 20' x 20’ with 10' x 20' storage area.  Three doors, one in rear 
for loading, one facing Meetinghouse Way and 3rd interior door to grocery/deli 
area.  Operation would be an extension of existing store with primary entrance 
through Old Village Store.  No seating, no basement. 

            Hours of alcohol sales weekdays are 8 am – 7 pm M-Sat; 10 am – 7 pm Sun. 
 

Attorney Ted Schilling and Daniel and Leslie Devlin appeared on behalf of the 
application. The Devlin’s are purchasing the existing business and transferring 
the Annual Retail Package Wine and Malt License; all alcohol is in the same 
location.  The Devlin’s will be pledging both loans from Rockland Trust. Mr. 
Devlin has a lot of government experience; his wife has 8-10 years alcohol 
experience. Anticipate a closing sometime in March. 
The Common Victualler License is no longer and was possibly a misnomer. No 
seats, no eating on the premises. Mr. Semprini asked about the section out back, 
it is still there but nothing is being done out there. In the future it may become 
some type of residence. 
Mr. Scali confirmed that the certificate of good standing is for the previous owner.  

 
A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken to accept the application as presented. 
 
A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken to accept the pledge as presented. 

            
 

4. New Annual Wine and Malt Inn Holder License:  Application of K Hyannis 
Hospitality LLC, d/b/a Fairfield Inn & Suites Hyannis, 867 Iyannough Road, 
Hyannis, MA, Andrew Quinto, Manager for a New Annual Wine and Malt Inn 
holder License and Non-Live Entertainment License, alcohol to be served at 
check in/check out counter and hotel guests permitted to bring to rooms. Hours 
of alcohol service are 11:00 am to 12:45 am. First floor breakfast room, lobby , 
elevator lobby, two elevators, corner market, office, work area, multi-purpose 
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room, laundry, men’s & women’s restrooms, food preparation room, employee 
break room, corridors, staircases and 31 guest rooms. Second floor: Storage 
room, housekeeping room, two elevators, elevator lobby, corridors, staircases 
and 45 guest rooms. Third floor: maintenance/electrical room, storage room, two 
elevators, lobby corridors, staircases and 49 guest rooms. Guest rooms totaling 
125 and 153 parking spaces, 2 dedicated handicap spaces all approved by the 
Building Commissioner. Non-Live entertainment consists of 1 Flat screen 
television in the lobby area and recorded music at conversation level from 6:00 
am to 12:45 am.  

 
Attorney Dan Chamberlain appeared on behalf of the application. The manger 
has been in the hotel business since 2006. He will be moving to Cape Cod 
February 1st, and will have serve safe, allergen and Tips certifications. 
Correction to the description:  there are 6 handicapped spaces not 2 as 
referenced. 
In lobby there is a check in counter, next to it will be a single cooler. Only 
accessed by the clerk; the guests will be served they will not have access 
themselves. The manager will be responsible. Target date for opening was May 
15, looks to be June 15, 2015. There will be lounge in the lobby area.  
Mr. Scali reiterated to the Commissioners that this is a new concept, many 
discussions, no real bar area, people can walk to their room; innovative concept. 
The ABCC is fully aware of this concept. There are comparables in the Boston 
area.  
Lt Murphy stated his concern is the access to the parking lot area, specifically 
being able to purchase beer and wine and exit the area and go into the parking 
lot. This would not be allowed. Mr. Burman asked will someone be able to walk 
off the street and purchase a drink, only hotel guests will be allowed to be 
served. Mr. Semprini asked if single serving containers are used and are most 
exits alarmed. They are single servings and all exits except the front are 
alarmed.  Guests can only use the front entrance and the clerk can clearly 
monitor the traffic. .  

              
A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken to accept the application as presented. 

 
 

Show Cause Hearings: 
 

1. Show Cause Hearing for Shanghai Chinese Restaurant:  Violations of the 
Code of the Town of Barnstable, Massachusetts: Section § 501-8. Environs of 
licensed premises and Section § 501-12. Illegal activity on the licensed premises. 
It is alleged that 11 counts of illegal drug activity to took place on the licensed 
establishment both in the bathrooms and out in the public areas of the restaurant, 
between the dates of September 6, 2014 and November 21, 2014.  

 
Attorney Robert Mills represents the Shanghai restaurant.  Mr. Ding, Mr. Yang and Lucy 
Gao appeared.  Mrs. Yang served as interpreter.  
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Mr. Hoxie asked all to stand and be sworn in as witnesses and raise their right hand to 
tell the truth. 
 
Officer Maher stated on December 19, 2014 at 8 p.m. members of the Barnstable 
Police Department and other law enforcement agencies conducted a raid at the 
Shanghai Chinese Restaurant at 11 Ridgewood Ave, Hyannis. The purpose of the raid 
was to affect warrant arrests of several individuals who had been observed selling 
narcotics from within the restaurant over a three month period.  The raid resulted in the 
warrant arrest of three individuals who were wanted for both Class B & C distribution. 
 
 From September 6, 2014 to November 21, 2014 Members of the Barnstable Police 
Department along with other law enforcement agencies conducted undercover buys 
from subjects who were patrons of the Shanghai Restaurant. All these purchases were 
supervised and observed via confidential informants by Lt. John Murphy of the 
Barnstable Police Department. Several of these purchases were done in bathroom of 
the restaurant, while others were done in the open while subjects sat at the bar. The 
following are a list of dates and types of narcotics purchased inside the Shanghai 
Restaurant.   
 
September 6, 2014 – Cocaine 
September 10, 2014 – Heroin 
September 23, 2014 – Crack Cocaine 
September 24, 2014 – Cocaine 
September 27, 2014 – Cocaine 
September 30, 2014 – Cocaine  
October 2, 2014 – Cocaine 
October 31, 2014 – Cocaine 
November 6, 2014 – Cocaine 
November 18, 2014 – Cocaine 
November 21, 2014 – Cocaine 
 
All of the narcotics were field tested positive.  
 
Call witness or go through past instances. Here about past incidences if any 
punishments are to be given.  
 
Mr. Scali stated just a clarification this is more about current notice and not that they 
were disciplined before. More sense to present after the witnesses have testified.  
 
Call Lt. Murphy as a witness. Lt. Murphy stated as a point of clarification for the Board 
and Attorney Mills was that Officer Maher cited 11 instances he indicated that I was 
present for all 11but on 9/27 I was not present on that occasion. Mr. Hoxie asked do 
you have information on these other two, yes I do I can provide hearsay information.  
 
Yes I was not present at one. Present for all others. I apologize for my poor math skills.  
 
My name is Lt. John Francis Murphy, Street Crime Supervisor. How long has the 
Shanghai had drug issues? At least since May of 2011, there has been drug activity 
observed at this location. Sadly, narcotics has plagued this community, comparing the 
Shanghai to other establishments I would say it is level playing field, you have young 
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people and alcohol. Sadly it appeared on my radar as supervisor late in 2013. You have 
had several conversations with the owners and the attorney as a result. Yes, very open 
dialogue since Dec 2013. After discussion do you feel that you conveyed the 
understanding that drug activity was evident?  Yes, I do; communication was on a 
public safety issue certainly included narcotics.  
 
Lt. Murphy can you briefly describe what a controlled buy is – Controlled narcotic 
purchase. A quantity of narcotics is purchased in a controlled setting, being controlled 
by the police, serial #s of money used is recorded, and no other currency is on their 
person. Controlled once provided with currency, there is a degree of surveillance to the 
location, entering and exiting and meet with law enforcement, provide narcotics 
purchased and the searched again for narcotics. The drugs purchased have they been 
tested for their validity, yes they were field tested and then sent to Mass State crime lab 
Chapter 94- Section c as drugs.  
 
Lt. Murphy can you please describe the buys: On each date the same cooperating 
individual (CI) was used, provided with $50 with recorded serial #’s. Each date a 
controlled purchase was conducted. The CI was observed entering the Shanghai and 
exiting walking to prearranged location and provided narcotics purchased inside the 
restaurant. The buys were not made in one area of the restaurant, in bar area and 
restaurant - not one particular location. Narcotics purchases were made at the bar, in 
bathroom specifically the men’s room, the hallway leading to the bathroom. Any 
observation of someone bringing drugs into the bar and given to someone else to be 
sold? I personally did not observe any narcotic transactions inside the restaurant. 
During the course of the investigation all were bought in the Shanghai except one. 
On 9/10/14 a 12 year old and 15 yr old male were observed entering the Shanghai in 
speaking with the CI the narcotic transaction took place at the bar the 12 year old 
remove a packet of heroin from his sock at the bar. The 15 year old was directed to go 
back and get a bigger bag of drugs the one from the 12 year old is too small. The 12 
year old stayed at the bar as the 15 year old left. A short time later a second 15 year old 
returned and met with the drug dealer on the patio and gave the heroin that was 
subsequently given to the cooperating individual.  
 
How much traffic did you observe, how much time, any food brought out? From 
September to early December a lot of time was spent around the Shanghai. My 
experience and the Street Crime Unit (SCU) are very visible in and around Hyannis. 
The people that we are interested in know me by face and the vehicle I drive. It is 
important to be a daily presence in order to protect the identity of the CI. There was a 
significant amount of time spent at the restaurant and made several observations were 
made. One of the observations was that people walk into the restaurant and exit quickly 
with no take out bag. We did also observe regular customers that have lunch and 
dinner and leave. We also observed individuals that law enforcement is interested in 
come and go from the restaurant. Narcotics investigations in residential area involve 
people visiting for short periods of time. My duties as Lt. of the SCU is to observe 
numerous restaurants, going in staying a minute or two and then leaving indicates a 
problem.  
 
Did you ever witness food from the outside being brought in. On 12/19 we had arrest 
warrants for certain individuals’ we went to the Shanghai restaurant we observed 
something that personally have never seen before at the restaurant. A subject seated at 
the bar having a drink eating McDonald’s food. A meal purchased at McDonalds and 
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was brought to Shanghai and consuming the alcohol while sitting at the bar. This is an 
indication that the owners may have lost control of the restaurant. The subject eating 
McDonalds was very well known and part of the investigation but the CI never made 
any purchases from him.  
 
Are the arrested suspects well known, yes, several were charged with subsequent 
offenses; enhanced penalty. Have any been involved with violent crimes; yes.  
How many instances has the Shanghai called the Police Department for 
assistance/help? My personal knowledge and reviewing the police log; zero calls were 
made to the Police Department. The Police Department did receive calls from victims 
and witnesses.  
 
You have candidly testified that you were not present; Lt. Murphy stated that he was 
outside the building. You did not physically observe, I did not physically observe the 
buys. Any videotaped? Yes. Which transactions were video-tapped, all were and audio 
tapped. My testimony, there was definitely conversation that was recorded that 
indicated narcotics transactions were taking place. Some you could see and some just 
hear.  Not a crystal clear picture. However with the controls in place I am confident that 
the drug sales took place inside the bar.  
 
What steps are taken for suitability for CI’s; only one person involved in this case. In 
general you ensure with controls in place. As far as suitability goes, sadly you need to 
use people that are familiar with the narcotics world.  
 
Has the CI been involved in any violent crimes in the past? I do not have their criminal 
history in front of me, egregious acts of violence I do not believe so. As far as the 
criminal history the subject’s we placed under arrest; only one has a pending firearms 
charge they are mainly assault and batteries. Does the CI have a record of drug use or 
distribution, no history in front of you at this time? No history in front of me. There is 
history not sure of any convictions.  
 
What steps to ensure CI was not under influence of alcohol or drugs? With exception of 
9/27 it would be my experience and training. No urinalysis or other test, no there was 
not. Did CI continue to suffer from Drug abuse? Officer Maher stated the procedure is 
similar to an alcohol sting. To my knowledge, no willingness to assist law enforcement 
was to take care of these people. Did CI arrange to meet these drug dealers at the 
Shanghai? CI met the people at the restaurant because that is where they said there 
were going to be. That is where the drugs were being distributed. The CI was a frequent 
visitor the restaurant. In one of the buys the CI contacted was directed to go to 
Cromwell Court Apartments. Have any promises or inducements been made to the CI 
for cooperation with the department. In relation to criminal matters or other 
inducements, housing relocation or otherwise; Lt. Murphy stated that he cannot 
comment further on an ongoing investigation.  
 
The point is that Attorney Mills will not have the opportunity to cross examine. CI’s 
inducements weigh towards the CI’s credibility and this authority needs to make 
judgments regarding this situation. My intention is to not make Lt. Murphy 
uncomfortable but need to provide enough information to the authority.  
 
Mr. Hoxie stated that he is allowing these questions and we will take this matter and 
give it the weight that it deserves.  
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Attorney Mills asked if the 9/6/2014 at 9:14 pm is the time the transaction occurred or is 
it when the CI arrived, it is the approximate time when the transaction took place. Some 
transactions were quick and some took at least and hour or hour and a half. Do your 
records indicate on 9/6 how long the CI was there prior to the buy on 9/6, I do not have 
that information. 
Do your records reflect the time the CI spent in the restaurant prior to the buys? The 
video/audio tape would accurately reflect the times. Independently, they happened 
relatively quickly and some times had extended periods.  
 

How many transactions were conducted in the hallway, restrooms and the bar; 1 in 
hallway the restaurant had about 50%. At the bar, sufficiently clear so you can ascertain 
what happened at the bar. Yes to a degree, depending on the angle.  
Some right on top some below the bar. More than one transaction was conducted on top 
of the bar as opposed to below.  Does videotape indicate absence or presence of the 
owners? All video tapes include Miss Lucy working, not in the video while transaction 
taking place.  
 
Mr. Hoxie asked if there was any indication of where the employees or manger were at 
the times of these buys. Miss Lucy was present at the bar serving customers.  
Mr. Hoxie asked with this CI do you believe this individual is being truthful. They were 
searched, no $ or contraband, given $50 and then searched when they returned. They 
had no $ and had the contraband. 
 
The Courts routinely take testimony without the CI being present? It is true that the 
courts issue search warrants whose identity will never be disclosed unless ordered by a 
judge during proceedings. In this case, a little different, The CI will be brought into court. 
The identity is being protected for safety concerns. But they will be required to testify.  
 
Is this investigation over or still ongoing? At this point involving the CI is over, in a 
community sense still ongoing.  
It is still active in the sense that restaurant is still open, we are monitoring the activity 
and quite frankly every single bar in Hyannis.  
 
Attorney Mills received a letter from a patron, letter in support. (See attached) 
 
Attorney Mills would like to call Lucy Goa as a witness. My name here is Lucy. What is 
your connection to the Shanghai restaurant, Lucy do you work at restaurant. Yes. Is that 
your husband next to you? Yes. Do you own the restaurant? Yes. How long have you 
owned the restaurant, 16 years?  What are your daily responsibilities? Tend to the bar. 
What else? Answer phone calls. I will help with pot stickers, dumplings and rangoons. 
Also help to clean. If there was drug activity that took place at the bar and at the 
restaurant, I did not see it. Do you know how cocaine and heroin are packaged on the 
street, I don’t know. Have you seen? No. Did you observe any exchange of drugs? I did 
not see it.  
Regarding the specific incident of the individual that came in with McDonalds’ happy 
meal, he does not like Chinese Food and had a glass of cranberry juice, prepared 
something himself to begin with. Only drinks wine. Testimony of the presence of 12 and 
15 year old s in the bar, I did not see it. I did not see it; really I did not see it. Have you 
ever observed any drug transactions inside or outside your restaurant, I did not see it.  
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Officer Maher –asked Lucy who is the manger of record at the restaurant, Henry Yang. 
How often do you see him at the restaurant? Every day. Has the manager of record ever 
spoken to you about drug activity or how to keep an eye on the restaurant? He 
mentioned that I have to be cautious, look at ID‘s and watch bathrooms. How much time 
does manager spend in restaurant? He tires easily, I work longer. After 4pm he will leave 
early at night.  
 
Mr. Ding would like to make a statement.  I do facing the challenges with this incident, 
my children are studying. We have overcome many hardships. My family is most 
important to me now. I beg understanding to taking care of this case we will try our best 
in the future.  
 
Attorney Mills stated that the Shanghai does have some history with the Licensing 
Authority. Since we were here last year Lt. Murphy and I have had productive 
discussions. We did take the advice of the Authority. We did a security plan. As you are 
facing the restaurant, it was closed off only for egress so no more illegal activity on the 
porch. Landlord has improved the lighting. Considerable interior work has been done. 
Higher watt bulbs were installed in dining area and put more signage in place. No 
loitering and no trespassing signs were added. There was a promise made that we did 
not keep regarding their son who was to move home. He opened his own restaurant, left 
in same situation.  
 
Officer Maher stated he has been here a few times back to 2008. Hours were rolled back 
due to a stabbing. Here in February and imposed sentencing. The manager did not 
testify today, interesting. 
The CI was checked for drugs, purchased narcotics and then came out, very similar as 
alcohol stings. The Licensing Authority has a reliable witness in Lt.  Murphy. These 
purchases took place in the bar, near the bar and with children. Why does the manger 
not ask why people are coming in and out of the restaurant? On 10/2 they had $68 in 
sales and they did not notice what was going on in the restaurant.  
 
 Officer Maher testified that it is very apparent that drug sales are taking place, they 
understand the trespass law now but not one call was made to the Barnstable Police 
Department to remove individuals. Most important thing was that they have had, several 
opportunities to make changes. After the son did not come no phone calls were made to 
the Licensing Authority or Police Department. Ultimately, the responsibility falls on the 
manager of record, in my mind he has done nothing.  
 
Lack of supervision has resulted in the patrons taking over this establishment. Other 
local establishments are worried about this happening to them.  
 
Gene Burman stated that the Licensing Authority has the obligation is to protect the 
public; the licensee needs to carry this responsibility. We are put in the position of being 
an enforcer. It is responsibility of every licensee to have a copy of the blue book. Refer 
to section 501: pertaining to supervision.  
 
Ron Semprini stated this is a tough decision as board and as a resident of this town. I 
understand the responsibilities. Last thing we want to do is put anyone out of business 
but I believe that there are rules against allowing individuals brining food into an 
establishment. I need to weigh all the evidence, going back to February, if there are 
problems you need pick up the phone. They are here to help. Are you living in fear, have 
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there been rocks thrown at your house?  Mr. Ding stated the people that live around the 
restaurant are living on government housing. Last year somebody threw rocks at my 
window, I make reports to the police. Quarrelling with customers end up with them 
saying you go back to China even though I have a green card. We target to a lower 
class in Hyannis not like the 7 star. Usually do a fine in business. I was told by the police 
if I can let it go I should let it go. I have been trying my business to make this business a 
go. As the owner of the business you have an obligation to have management in place.  
 
A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken for findings of the following violation : Code of the Town of 
Barnstable, MA Section § 501-8: Environs of licensed premises; lack of 
Supervision.  
 
A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken for findings of the following violation : Code of the Town of 
Barnstable, MA Section § 501-12: Illegal activity on the licensed premises.  
 
A second motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken for findings of guilt the following violation : Code of the 
Town of Barnstable, MA Section § 501-8: Environs of licensed premises; lack of 
Supervision.  
 
A second motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken for findings of guilt the following violation : Code of the 
Town of Barnstable, MA Section § 501-12: Illegal activity on the licensed premises.            

 
Officer Maher stated he has been on the Licensing Authority for 10 years, Chief 
MacDonald has instilled in me to help local businesses. Given the evidence along 
with past history, it is our recommendation to revoke the license. 
Attorney Mills requested a suspension of 30 days with the ability to provide a new 
application for a new manager.  
 
A third motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken for sanctions of the following violation : Code of the Town 
of Barnstable, MA Section § 501-8: Environs of licensed premises; lack of 
Supervision.  Both Alcohol and Common Victualler Licenses to be revoked on 
1/19/2015.  
 
A third motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken for sanctions of the following violation : Code of the Town 
of Barnstable, MA Section § 501-12: Illegal activity on the licensed premises.  Both 
Alcohol and Common Victualler Licenses to be revoked on 1/19/2015.  
          
Licensee does have five days to appeal decisions to the ABCC.  

 
New Business: 
 

1. Consent Agenda:  Vote to accept the Consent Agenda of the 01/12/2015 
Meeting 
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 A motion was duly made by Mr. Burman, seconded by Mr. Semprini and a 
unanimous vote taken to approve as presented. 

                    
  Licensing Division Updates:   

1. Licensing Department updates - none 
2. Police Department updates - none 

 
Release of Executive Session Minutes, if any (0). 
 
And any other new business to come before the Licensing Authority. 
 
 
PERSONS INTERESTED ARE ADVISED THAT, IN THE EVENT ANY MATTER TAKEN UP AT THE 
MEETING REMAINS UNFINISHED AT THE CLOSE OF THE MEETING, IT MAY BE PUT OFF TO A 
CONTINUED SESSION OF THIS MEETING, WITH PROPER POSTING. 
 
 
For your information the section of the M.G.L. that pertains to postings of meetings is as follows:   Except in an 
emergency, in addition to any notice otherwise required by law, a public body shall post notice of every meeting at 
least 48 hours prior to such meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays.  In an emergency, a public 
body shall post notice as soon as reasonably possible prior to such meeting.  Notice shall be printed in a legible, 
easily understandable format and shall contain:  the date, time and place of such meeting and a listing of topics that 
the chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed at the meeting.  For meetings of a local public body, notice shall be 
filed with the municipal clerk and posted in a manner conspicuously visible to the public at all hours in or on the 
municipal building in which the clerk’s office is located.  
 
  
The meeting was adjourned at 12:40 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
______________________________    _______________________________ 
Margaret D. Flynn, Recorder      Ron Semprini, Clerk 

Town of Barnstable Licensing Authority    Town of Barnstable Licensing Authority 
 

Town of Barnstable 
Consumer Affairs  

Elizabeth G. Hartsgrove, Supervisor 
Licensing Authority 

200 Main Street 
Hyannis, MA 02601 

www.town.barnstable.ma.us 
Telephone: (508) 862-4674                                                                             Fax:  (508) 778-2412 
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BARNSTABLE LICENSING AUTHORITY 

CONSENT AGENDA 
January 12, 2015 

 
 
Forfeiture of Licenses: 

1. Forfeiture of Class II Auto Dealer License for Huhtanen’s Auto Sales, 972 Main 
Street, West Barnstable.  

 
Renewals:  
 

Common Victualler: 
1. Green Lotus Cafe, 349 Main Street, Hyannis 
 
Auto Dealer Class II: 
1. Auto Wholesalers of Cape Cod, 92 Rosary Lane, Hyannis 
 
Lodging House:  
1. The Mains’l, 535 Ocean Street, Hyannis 

 
 
 
 

 


